USER’S MANUAL
P/N: 124819 Rev. B
Models 7250 & 7251
RGBHV Video with Stereo Audio
(Supporting WUXGA)
WORLD HEADQUARTERS
55 Cabot Court
Hauppauge, N.Y. 11788 USA

Introduction
Technical Specifications
Model Part Number Configuration:
All units operate at
1310 nm wavelength
using single mode or
multimode fibers. ST
connectors are
provided.
2
Video:
Input Impedance ....................... RGB: 75 Ohms; H&V: Hi-Z
Input Level ................................ RGB: 714 mV p-p; H&V: 3 to 5 V p-p
H Sync Frequency Range ......... 15 to 75 kHz
V Sync Frequency Range ......... 30 to 85 Hz
Number of Video Channels ....... 1 RGBHV
RGB Format Supported ............ RGB with separate H and V
External Signal Connectors ...... HD-15F
  Unit Type Part Number
 Transmitter Box 7250-B7S
 Transmitter Rack Card 7250-C7S
 Receiver Box 7251-B7S
 Receiver Rack Card 7251-C7S
7
Module which provides an audible tone and activates a set of contacts
for external signaling purposes.
The status of the LEDs are as follows:
TRANSMITTER and RECEIVER:
Power: ON (GREEN): Indicates that correct power has been
applied.
TRANSMITTER:
Video: OFF:  Indicates no video detected on the input.
BLINKING GREEN: Indicates either H or V sync detected
at the input, but not both.
STEADY GREEN: Indicates both H and V sync detected on
the input.
Audio: OFF: Indicates no audio detected on the transmitter unit.
BLINKING GREEN: Audio detected on the transmitter unit.
Alarm: ON (RED): Loss of video (rack card only)
RECEIVER:
Video: OFF:  Indicates no video detected over the fiber and, as a
result, no video present on the output.
BLINKING GREEN: Indicates either H or V sync detected
over the fiber, but not both.
STEADY GREEN: Indicates both H and V sync detected
over fiber and, as a result, video present on the output.
Audio: OFF: Indicates no audio detected over fiber and, as a result,
no active audio detected by the receiver unit.
BLINKING GREEN: Audio detected over fiber and, as a
result, active audio detected by the receiver unit.
Alarm: ON (RED): Loss of video or optical signal (rack card only).
3
Miscellaneous:
Operating Temp. Range ........... -20oC to +60oC
Operating Power ...................... 9-24 Volts AC or DC@10 watts (max.)
Optical:
Operating Wavelength .............. 1310 nm; MM or SM
Optical Fibers ........................... 62.5/125 microns MM,
50/125 microns MM or
8-10/125 microns SM
Optical Connector .................... ST
Allowable Diff. Fiber Length .. 20 meters
Class I Laser Product complies with FDA performance standard for
laser products, Title 21, Code of Federal Regulations, Sub-Chapter J.
Audio:
Number of Audio Channels ..... 2, unbalanced
Frequency Response ................. +0/-0.5 dB, 20 Hz to 20 kHz
Input Impedance ....................... >24 k Ohms
Output Impedance .................... <1 Ohm
Maximum Audio Level ............. +10 dBu
THD+N ..................................... 0.005%; 20 Hz - 20 kHz
SNR (A-Weighted) ................... 95 dB
Channel Phase Differential ....... +/-0.1o

Introduction
Technical Specifications
Model Part Number Configuration:
All units operate at
1310 nm wavelength
using single mode or
multimode fibers. ST
connectors are
provided.
2
Video:
Input Impedance ....................... RGB: 75 Ohms; H&V: Hi-Z
Input Level ................................ RGB: 714 mV p-p; H&V: 3 to 5 V p-p
H Sync Frequency Range ......... 15 to 75 kHz
V Sync Frequency Range ......... 30 to 85 Hz
Number of Video Channels ....... 1 RGBHV
RGB Format Supported ............ RGB with separate H and V
External Signal Connectors ...... HD-15F
  Unit Type Part Number
 Transmitter Box 7250-B7S
 Transmitter Rack Card 7250-C7S
 Receiver Box 7251-B7S
 Receiver Rack Card 7251-C7S
7
Module which provides an audible tone and activates a set of contacts
for external signaling purposes.
The status of the LEDs are as follows:
TRANSMITTER and RECEIVER:
Power: ON (GREEN): Indicates that correct power has been
applied.
TRANSMITTER:
Video: OFF:  Indicates no video detected on the input.
BLINKING GREEN: Indicates either H or V sync detected
at the input, but not both.
STEADY GREEN: Indicates both H and V sync detected on
the input.
Audio: OFF: Indicates no audio detected on the transmitter unit.
BLINKING GREEN: Audio detected on the transmitter unit.
Alarm: ON (RED): Loss of video (rack card only)
RECEIVER:
Video: OFF:  Indicates no video detected over the fiber and, as a
result, no video present on the output.
BLINKING GREEN: Indicates either H or V sync detected
over the fiber, but not both.
STEADY GREEN: Indicates both H and V sync detected
over fiber and, as a result, video present on the output.
Audio: OFF: Indicates no audio detected over fiber and, as a result,
no active audio detected by the receiver unit.
BLINKING GREEN: Audio detected over fiber and, as a
result, active audio detected by the receiver unit.
Alarm: ON (RED): Loss of video or optical signal (rack card only).